SEXUAL ASSAULT UNIT - CASE UPDATE3

VICTIM:	DATE ASSIGNED: 11/3/2005
CC#: 050591987	
DETECTIVE: Detective	Dante Williams
reviewing the case file, have concluded that thi update, is an email fror 2006, indicating that the	Williams was assigned this case. After thoroughly including all the investigative reports contained within it, I is case should be cleared as unfounded. Attached to this m.A.D.A. Tara Burdman to Det. Berry, dated February 17, e.S.C.D.A.O. would be closing this case "based on the rmationthere was no crime committed.
CASE STATUS:	

APPROVED SUPERVISOR:___

APPROVED DATE:

Page 1 of i Message

Berry-Otoole, Allison

Burdman, Tara (SUF) [Tara Burdman@state ma us]

Enday, February 17, 2006 4:01 PM Sent:

Berry-Otoole, Allison To:

Kelley-McCarlhy, Anne (SUF) Cc:

Subject: Ricardo Arroyo (cc#050591987)

t am closing out the Ricardo Arroyo investigation. Anne and I called the victim on January 20, 2006 to inform her that based on the assessment of the information we had, there was no crime committed. Visaid We told V we'd be

We told V we'd be happy to meet with her in person to discuss the decision. V was supposed to call back the following week to schedule the meeting, but she never did (surprise, surprise). Heft V a message on her cell number on February 1, 2006. When I again didn't hear back from her, I sent her a letter on February 7, 2006. I haven't heard from her at all in response to the phone message or the letter.

As to the threats, I don't have enough info on that as to who the suspect would be. And even if I did, threat charges would be kept in the District Court. I don't expect I'll be hearing from V.

	Done y
BOSTON POLICE DEPARTME	NT - SEXUAL ASSAULT UNIT
DATE OF REPORT /+3- as	COMPLAINT NUMBER 18991987
DATE OF OFFENSE	TIME
VICTIM	WEAPON USED
ADDRESS	LOCATION OF CRIME
DESCRIPTION	WITNESSES
BLITZ CONFIDENCE	DISTRICT ATTORNEY
INJURIES SUSTAINED	Consider the Consideration of the Constraint of
Apple 1 and 1 shows the new supple shade as any state of the same	DEFENSE COUNSEL
PHOTOGRAPHS	DISTRICT COURT
HOSPITAL	JUDGE
DEFENDANT Prroyo, Ricardo	CONTINUANCE DATES
ADDRESS	
	GRAND JURY
DESCRIPTION 8/4/m, 1840.	TRUE BILL
ARREST CLEARANCE	INDICTMENT WARRANT
EX-CLEARANCE	SUPERIOR COURT
UNFOUNDED 7.21.06	ARRAIGNMENT DATE
WARRANT	CONTINUANCES
7/19/06 Reassigned to williams	
DISTRICT OFFICERS	FINAL DISPOSITION 7/21/06
	unfounded
FAXED TO D.A.'S OFFICE	
ORIGINAL RECEIVED	

DATE OF REPORT 1/+3-05 DATE OF OFFENSE VICTIM ADDRESS DESCRIPTION CONFIDENCE BLITZ INJURIES SUSTAINED **PHOTOGRAPHS** HOSPITAL DEFENDANT Proyo, Ricardo **ADDRESS** DESCRIPTION BHM 1840. 10-13-87 ARREST CLEARANCE EX-CLEARANCE..... UNFOUNDED WARRANT The lob Reassigned to williams DISTRICT OFFICERS. FAXED TO D.A.'S OFFICE ORIGINAL RECEIVED

COMPLAINT NUMBER 20071911
TIME
weapon used
location of crime
WITNESSES
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
DEFENSE COUNSEL
DISTRICT COURT
JUDGE, . ,
CONTINUANCE DATES
GRAND JURY
TRUE BILL
INDICTMENT WARRANT
SUPERIOR COURT
ARRAIGNMENT DATE
CONTINUANCES
FINAL DISPOSITION 7/21/06

3

11-40